The population of this study consisted of IHS Tower and ZTE Nigeria Limited workers (staff) 

in Lagos State. According to the telecommunication companies Administrative Officers in 2023, the 

total population of IHS Tower is 600 and ZTE Nigeria Limited is 185. The total population was 785 

(seven hundred and eighty-five). To obtain the required sample size, Krejcie and Morgan Table was 

used to obtain a sample size of 254. The sampling method adopted was multistage sampling, and data 

for this study were obtained using copies of the questionnaire.  

Data were analyzed using descriptive and inferential statistical analyses.

[...]

The population of this study consisted of IHS Tower and ZTE 

Nigeria Limited workers (staff) in Lagos State.  

According to the telecommunication companies Administrative Officers in 2023, the total population 

of IHS Tower is 600 and ZTE Nigeria Limited is 185. The total population was 785 (seven hundred and 

eighty-five). To obtain the required sample size, Krejcie and Morgan Table was used to obtain a sample 

size of 254. The sampling method adopted was multistage sampling, and data for this study were 

obtained using copies of the questionnaire. Data were analyzed using descriptive and inferential